give accurate trend analysis regarding the financial position and performance. Where necessary, comparative figures
have been reclassified to conform to the presentation of the current period consolidated financial statements and
significant changes are explained.

The Group has reviewed its prior period lease liabilities calculation relating to IFRS 16 lease liabilities standard, which
is effective from 1 January 2019. The Company has retrospectively restated the effects of the aforementioned
changes in accordance with TAS 8 “Changes in Accounting Policies, Estimates and Errors”. “Presentation of Financial
Statements - TAS 1 (Revised)” standard states that in case of a retrospective update of the financial statements, the
Financial Position table and its related notes must be presented for three periods. Consequently, the restated financial
position as of 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019 and the income statement or the other comprehensive income
statement for the period 1 January - 31 December 2019 have been presented together. The restatement effect on
prior years net profit and net period loss as of 31 December 2020:

The following accounts were affected in the financial position as of 1 January 2019

As of 1 January 2019
Previously

reported
Restatement

effect Restated

Right-of-use assets 2,653,181 (285,431) 2,367,750

Short term lease liabilities 323,954 17,258 341,212

Long term lease liabilities 2,561,867 (559,002) 2,002,865

217

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements as at 31 December 2020

Migros 2020 Annual Report

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
(Currencies other than TL are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)
(Convenience translation into english of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Migros Ticaret A.Ş. and its Subsidiaries

A
b

o
u

t M
ig

ro
s

In
 2

0
2

0
C

o
rp

o
rate

 G
o

ve
rn

an
c

e
Fin

an
c

ial In
fo

rm
atio

n

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.3. Comparative information and restatement of prior period consolidated financial statements (Continued)

31 December 2019

Previously
reported

Restatement
effect Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Prepaid expenses 82,734 (3,244) 79,490

Total current assets 5,276,923 (3,244) 5,273,679

Non-current assets:

Prepaid expenses 38,041 (4,959) 33,082

Right-of-use assets 2,954,168 (635,624) 2,318,544

Total non-current assets 9,183,952 (640,583) 8,543,369

Total assets 14,460,875 (643,827) 13,817,048

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Lease liabilities 230,028 244,222 474,250

Total current liabilities 7,544,018 244,222 7,788,240

Non-current liabilities:

Lease liabilities 2,888,152 (928,022) 1,960,130

Deferred tax liabilities 18,613 8,673 27,286

Total non-current liabilities 6,593,989 (919,349) 5,674,640

Total liabilities 14,138,007 (675,127) 13,462,880

EQUITY

Attributable to equity holders of parent 321,203 31,300 352,503

Net income/(loss) (492,112) 31,300 (460,812)

Total equity 322,868 31,300 354,168

Total liabilities and equity 14,460,875 (643,827) 13,817,048

218

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements as at 31 December 2020

Migros 2020 Annual Report

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
(Currencies other than TL are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)
(Convenience translation into english of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Migros Ticaret A.Ş. and its Subsidiaries

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.3 Comparative information and restatement of prior period consolidated financial statements (Continued)

31 December 2019

Previously
reported

Restatement
effect Restated

Cost of sales (-) (16,986,111) 229 (16,745,635)

Gross profit 6,205,253 229 6,119,125

Marketing expenses (-)(*) (4,599,972) 41,463 (4,495,990)

Other operating expense (-) (825,168) (2,644) (826,021)

Operating profit 804,758 39,047 831,224

Operating income before finance income/
(expense) 774,589 39,047 801,055

Financial expense (-) (1,257,985) 926 (1,271,594)

Net (loss)/income before tax from continuing
operations (467,530) 39,973 (441,483)

Tax expense from continuing operations (24,440) (8,673) (30,252)

- Income tax expense (3,122) - (261)

- Deferred tax income/(expense) (21,318) (8,673) (29,991)

Net loss from continuing operations (491,970) 31,300 (471,735)

Net profit from discontinuing operations - - 11,065

Net loss for the period (491,970) 31,300 (460,670)

2.4 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements necessitates the use of estimates and assumptions that affect asset and liability
amounts reported as of the balance sheet date, explanations of contingent liabilities and assets; and income and
expense amounts reported for the accounting period. Although these estimates and assumptions are based on all
management information related to the events and transactions, actual results may differ from them. The estimates
and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and

[…]

financial liabilities - - - - - - - -

Net foreign currency asset/
(liability)position (120,311) 939 (14,180) 528 (2,167,058) 1,338 (327,340) 2,003

Net foreign currency
asset/(liability)position of
monetary items (114,297) 930 (13,505) 528 (2,162,797) 1,181 (326,559) 2,003

Fair value hedge funds of
foreign currency - - - - - - - -

Hedge amount of foreign
currency assets - - - - - - - -

Hedge amount of foreign
currency liabilities - - - - - - - -

Export - - - - - - - -

Import 165,547 22,553 - - 164,762 27,737 - -

262

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements as at 31 December 2020

Migros 2020 Annual Report

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
(Currencies other than TL are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)
(Convenience translation into english of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Migros Ticaret A.Ş. and its Subsidiaries

NOTE 29 - EXCHANGE RATE RISK AND FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

31 December 2020

Gain/Loss

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

20% change in Euro exchange rate

Euro net asset/liability (24,330) 24,330

Euro net effect (24,330) 24,330

31 December 2019

Gain/Loss

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

20% change in Euro exchange rate

Euro net asset/liability (435,402) 435,402

Euro net effect (435,402) 435,402

NOTE 30 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value estimation

Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing
parties, other than in a forced sale or liquidation, and is best evidenced by a quoted market price, if one exists.

-- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).

-- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
(that is, as prices) or indirecty (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).

-- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).